

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/30/2019 2:11 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 97929-4
Court of Appeals No. 77954-1-I

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

NICHOLAS WALKER, a married man,

Petitioner,

v.

ORKIN, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

**GORDON TILDEN
THOMAS & CORDELL LLP**
Mark Wilner, WSBA #31550
John D. Cadagan, WSBA #47996
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4000
Seattle, WA 98154-1007
Tel. 206.467.6477

Attorneys for Appellant Orkin, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Suit Was Tentatively Commenced Within the Statute of
 Limitations. 2

 B. Walker Failed to Properly Serve Orkin. 2

 C. Orkin Alerted Walker to the Invalid Service of Process
 in its Answer and Allowed Time for Walker to Correct
 the Problem. 3

 D. Orkin Moved to Dismiss. 4

 E. The Court of Appeals Granted Discretionary Review. 4

 F. The Court of Appeals Reversed the Superior Court. 5

IV. ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. The Court of Appeals Did Not Err..... 6

 B. Nor Is There Any Basis for Review Under RAP
 13.4(b). 7

 1. Neither RAP 13.4(b)(1) nor (b)(2) is satisfied. 7

 2. RAP 13.4(b)(3) is not satisfied. 10

 3. RAP 13.4(b)(4) is not satisfied. 11

 C. The Remainder of Walker’s Petition Re-Argues the
 Merits of the Case. 12

 1. The superior court must first have personal
 jurisdiction to then consider the merits of a case... 12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
2. <i>Bull v. Chicago</i> held the signature was “vital to the validity” of the summons under CR 4’s predecessor statute.	13
3. CR 1 does not obviate jurisdictional requirements.....	15
4. Walker cannot avoid the plain language of CR 4.....	16
5. Pleading statutes are relevant to pleadings.	16
6. The cases cited in Orkin’s appellate brief supported the propositions for which they were cited.....	16
7. Foreign cases interpreting foreign law do not manufacture a basis for review.	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashley v. Superior Court</i> , 83 Wn.2d 630, 521 P.2d 711 (1974)	15
<i>Bethel v. Sturmer</i> , 3 Wn. App. 862, 479 P.2d 131 (1970)	17, 18
<i>Biomed Comm. Inc. v. Dept. of Health Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 146 Wn. App. 929, 193 P.3d 1093 (2008)	7, 8, 9
<i>Bull v. Chicago</i> , 6 F.2d 329 (W.D. Wash. 1925)	13, 14, 19
<i>Crosby v. County of Spokane</i> , 137 Wn. 2d 296, 971 P.2d 32 (1999)	7, 8, 10
<i>Delex Inc. v. Sukhoi Civil Aircraft</i> , 193 Wn. App. 464, 382 P.3d 797 (2016)	17
<i>DGHI Enters. v. Pacific Cities, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 933, 977 P.2d 1231 (1999)	7, 13
<i>Erection Co. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 513, 852 P.2d 288 (1993)	1, 6
<i>Gifford v. Bowling</i> , 86 S.D. 615, 200 N.W.2d 379 (1972)	19
<i>Griffith v. City of Bellevue</i> , 130 Wn.2d 189, 922 P.2d 83 (1996)	7, 8, 9
<i>Gutierrez v. Iccle Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 198 Wn. App. 549, 394 P.3d 413 (2017)	18
<i>Hagen v. Gresby</i> , 34 N.D. 349, 159 N.W. 3 (1916).....	19, 20
<i>Heinzig v. Seok Hwang</i> , 189 Wn. App. 304, 354 P.3d 943 (2015)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Huenfeld Co. v. Sims</i> , 120 S.C. 193, 112 S.E. 917 (1922)	19
<i>Lewis Cty. v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 142, 53 P.3d 44 (2002)	18
<i>Mezchen v. More</i> , 54 Wis. 214, 11 N.W. 534 (1862)	19, 20
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 70 S. Ct. 652, 94 L. Ed. 865 (1950)	11, 15
<i>Ohio Sec. Ins. Co. v. Axis Ins. Co.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 348, 413 P.3d 1028 (2018)	1, 6
<i>Painter v. Olney</i> , 37 Wn. App. 424, 680 P.2d 1066 (1984)	13, 16, 17
<i>Spokane Cnty v. Specialty Auto & Truck Painting, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 238, 103 P.3d 792 (2004)	7, 13
<i>Streeter-Dybdahl v. Nguyet Huynh</i> , 157 Wn. App. 408, 236 P.3d 986 (2010)	17, 18
<i>Thompson v. Robbins</i> , 32 Wash. 149, 72 P. 1043 (1903)	16, 17
<i>Walker v. Orkin</i> , -- Wn. App.2d --, 448 P.3d 815 (2019), <i>reconsideration denied</i> Nov. 4, 2019	passim
<i>Weber v. Associated Surgeons, P.S.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 161, 206 P.3d 671 (2009)	1, 8, 17
 Statutes	
RCW 34.05.542	9
RCW 34.05.546	9
RCW 4.16.080	1, 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 4.16.170	1, 2, 3
RCW 4.32.250	4, 16
RCW 4.36.240	4, 16, 18
Section 221, Rem. 1915 Code.....	14
Section 222, Rem. 1915 Code.....	14
Other Authorities	
3A Karl B. Tegland, <i>Washington Practice: Rules Practice</i> CR 7	16
Rules	
Civil Rule 1	15
Civil Rule 11	9
Civil Rule 3	passim
Civil Rule 4	passim
Civil Rule 7	16
RAP 12.3.....	6
RAP 13.4(b)	passim
RAP 13.5.....	6
RAP 2.3(b)(1)	4
